

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI**

JOHN DOE 122,	)	
	)	
Plaintiff/Appellant,	)	
vs.	)	
	)	
MARIANIST PROVINCE OF THE	)	Case No. SC98307
UNITED STATES, and	)	
CHAMINADE COLLEGE	)	
PREPARATORY, INC.	)	
	)	
Defendants/Respondents.	)	

**SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

Marci A. Hamilton, Esq.  
36 Timber Knoll Drive  
Washington Crossing, PA 18977  
PHONE: (215) 353-8984  
FAX: (215) 493-1094

Kenneth M. Chackes #27534  
KEN CHACKES, LLC  
230 S. Bemiston Ave., Suite 510  
St. Louis, MO 63105  
PHONE: (314)872-8420  
FAX: (314)872-7017  
kchackes@cch-law.com

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF/APPELLANT

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... v

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....2

    I.    INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ABUSE.....2

    II.   DEFENDANTS’ KNOWLEDGE THAT Woulfe SEXUALLY  
          ABUSED OTHER STUDENTS .....3

    III.  FACTS REGARDING PLAINTIFF’S MEMORY OF SEXUAL  
          ABUSE.....12

    IV.  PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....14

POINTS RELIED ON .....18

ARGUMENT .....20

POINT 1

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING APPELLANT’S  
 NEGLIGENCE CLAIMS (COUNTS II AND IV) BASED ON  
*GIBSON V. BREWER*, BECAUSE UNDER CONTROLLING  
 UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT DOCTRINE THE DECISION  
 IN *GIBSON V. BREWER* CANNOT CONTROL, IN THAT NEITHER  
 THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE NOR THE ESTABLISHMENT  
 CLAUSE OF THE FIRST AMENDMENT BAR JUDICIAL  
 CONSIDERATION OF WHETHER THE RESPONDENTS COMPLIED

WITH NEUTRAL, GENERALLY APPLICABLE TORT RULES

THAT APPLY TO ALL EMPLOYERS.....20

A. Standard of Review .....20

B. This Court Must Apply Federal Constitutional Law As  
Established By The United States Supreme Court.....20

C. *Gibson v. Brewer* Is Contrary to Established Federal  
Constitutional Law .....21

1. Respondents Are Not Shielded by the Free Exercise  
Clause of the First Amendment .....21

2. The Limited Doctrine of Judicial Abstention Under the First  
Amendment Does Not Grant Civil Immunity to Respondents  
for the Secular Harm They Caused by Committing Secular  
Torts.....29

3. The *Gibson v. Brewer* First Amendment Analysis  
Would Require Unlimited Civil Immunity for Any  
“Alleged Religious Conduct” .....36

4. Appellant’s Negligence Claims Are Not Barred by  
the Establishment Clause, While Granting Immunity to the  
Respondents for Child Sex Abuse Would Constitute a  
Violation .....37

POINT 2

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFF’S CLAIM OF INTENTIONAL FAILURE TO SUPERVISE CLERGY (COUNT III) BECAUSE DEFENDANTS FAILED TO SUPPORT THEIR MOTION WITH ANY STATEMENTS OF “MATERIAL FACT” AS REQUIRED BY MISSOURI RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 74.04, IN THAT DEFENDANTS’ STATEMENT OF UNCONTESTED MATERIAL FACTS RELATING TO COUNT III CONTAINS NO MATERIAL FACTS BUT ONLY REFERENCES TO PLAINTIFF’S DEPOSITION TESTIMONY .....41

    A. Standard of Review .....41

    B. Defendants Failed to Present any Undisputed Material Facts on the Issue of Their Prior Notice of Woulfe’s Sexual Abuse .....42

POINT 3

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON PLAINTIFF’S CLAIM OF INTENTIONAL FAILURE TO SUPERVISE CLERGY (COUNT III) BECAUSE THERE EXISTS A GENUINE ISSUE OF MATERIAL FACT WITH RESPECT TO DEFENDANTS’ PRIOR KNOWLEDGE THAT BROTHER WOULFE WAS DANGEROUS TO

STUDENTS, IN THAT CIRCUMSTANTIAL EVIDENCE CREATES A  
REASONABLE INFERENCE THAT DEFENDANTS HAD KNOWLEDGE OF  
WOULFE’S DANGER TO STUDENTS BEFORE HE ABUSED PLAINTIFF..46

A. Standard of Review .....47

B. The Issue of Defendants’ Prior Knowledge of Woulfe’s  
Sexual Abuse is a Disputed Issue of Fact .....48

CONCLUSION .....60

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....61

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Adams v. USAA Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 317 S.W.3d 66, 74 (Mo. App. E.D. 2010).....	19, 44
<i>Amato v. Greenquist</i> , 679 N.E.2d 446 (Ill. App. Ct. 1997) .....	35
<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067, 2067 (2019) .....	37
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995) .....	21
<i>Bear Valley Church of Christ v. DeBose</i> , 928 P.2d 1315 (Colo. 1996) .....	35
<i>Berry v. Watchtower Bible and Tract Soc. of New York, Inc.</i> , 879 A.2d 1124 (N.H. 2005) .....	35
<i>Bivin v. Wright</i> , 656 N.E.2d 1121 (Ill. App. Ct. 1995) .....	35
<i>Blakely v. Blakely</i> , 83 S.W.3d 537, 547 (Mo. 2002) .....	26
<i>Bob Jones University v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983) .....	37
<i>Bollard v. California Province of the Society of Jesus</i> , 196 F.3d 940, 947-48 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	26
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011) .....	28
<i>Byrd v. Faber</i> , 565 N.E.2d 584 (Ohio 1991) .....	29
<i>C.B. ex rel. L.B. v. Evangelical Lutheran Church in Am.</i> , 726 N.W.2d 127, 137 (Minn. Ct. App. 2007) .....	35
<i>C.J.C. v. Corp. of the Catholic Bishop of Yakima</i> , 985 P.2d 262 (Wash. 1999).....	35
<i>Cannon v. Cannon</i> , 280 S.W.3d 79 (Mo. 2009).....	28
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	26, 37

*Carnesi v. Ferry Pass United Methodist Church*, 826 So.2d 954 (Fla. 2002) ..... 35

*Church of Lukumi v. City of Hialeah*, 508 U.S. 520 (1993)..... 25

*Colomb v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Burlington, Vt., Inc.*, 2:10-CV-254,  
2012 WL 4479758, at \*6 (D. Vt. Sept. 28, 2012).....34

*City of Boerne v. Flores*, 521 U.S. 507 (1997)..... 23, 37

*Columbia Mut. Ins. Co. v. Heriford*, 518 S.W.3d 234 (Mo. App. SD 2017)..... 45

*Conaty v. Catholic Diocese of Wilmington*, 2011 Del. Super. LEXIS 238  
(Del. Super. Ct. May 19, 2011).....55

*Cooper v. Finke*, 376 S.W.2d 225, 229 (Mo. 1964).....47

*Daugherty v. City of Maryland Heights*, 231 S.W.3d 814, 818 (Mo. banc 2007)..... 48

*Davis v. Beason*, 133 U.S. 333 (1890) ..... 37

*Destefano v. Grabrian*, 763 P.2d 275 (Colo. 1988) ..... 34

*Dilley v. Valentine*, 401 S.W.3d 544, 550 (Mo. App. W.D. 2013)..... 19, 44

*Doe v. Archdiocese of Denver*, 413 F. Supp. 2d 1187, 1194-95 (D. Colo. 2006)..... 27

*Doe v. Coe*, 135 N.E.3d 1, (Ill. 2019).....35

*Doe v. Evans*, 814 So.2d 370 (Fla. 2002) ..... 35

*Doe v. Hartz*, 970 F. Supp. 1375 (N.D. Iowa 1997), *rev'd on other grounds*,  
134 F.3d 1339 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) ..... 34

*Doe v. Liberatore*, 478 F. Supp. 2d 742, 774 (M.D. Pa. 2007) ..... 26

*Doe v. Norwich Roman Catholic Diocesan Corp.*, 268 F. Supp. 2d 139  
(D.Conn. 2003) .....34

*Doe v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Galveston-Houston*, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 71330  
(S.D. Tex. Sept. 26, 2007).....55

*Doe v. St. John’s Episcopal Parish Day Sch., Inc.*, 997 F.Supp.2d 1279  
(M.D. Fla. 2014).....34

*Duerbusch v. Karas*, 267 S.W.3d 700 (Mo. App. ED 2008).....51

*Employment Div. v. Smith*, 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....18, 22, 28, 37

*Erickson v. Christenson*, 781 P.2d 383 (Or. Ct. App. 1989) .....35

*FCC v. Pacifica Found.*,438 U.S. 726, 749 (1978)..... 28

*F.G. v. MacDonell*, 696 A.2d 697 (N.J. 1997) .....35

*Farrow v. Saint Francis Med. Ctr.*, 407 S.W.3d 579 (Mo. banc 2013).....50

*Fortin v. Roman Catholic Bishop of Portland*, 871 A.2d 1208 (Me. 2005) .....27, 35

*Franco v. Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints*, 21 P.3d 198 (Utah 2001).....29

*General Council on Fin. and Admin., United Methodist Church v. Cal. Superior Court*,  
439 U.S. 1369 (1978) .....25

*Gibson v. Brewer*, 952 S.W.2d 239 (Mo. 1997).....*passim*

*Gillette v. United States*, 401 U.S. 437 (1971) .....28

*Ginsberg v. New York*, 390 U.S. 629, 641 (1968) .....28

*Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court*, 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....28

*Gonzalez v. Roman Catholic Archbishop of Manila*, 280 U.S. 1 (1929).....32

*Hargis v. JLB Corp.*, 357 S.W.3d 574, 586 (Mo. banc 2011).....44

*Hill v. Ford Motor Co.*, 277 S.W.3d 659 (Mo. banc 2009).....50



*Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. E.E.O.C.*,  
565 U.S. 171 (2012).....24, 25, 40

*ITT Commercial Finance Corp. v Mid-America Marine Supply Corp.*,  
854 S.W.2d 371, 376 (Mo banc 1993).....19, 20, 41, 44, 47

*Jane Doe 130 v. Archdiocese of Portland in Or.*, 717 F.Supp.2d 1120  
(D. Or. 2010).....34

*Jimmy Swaggart Ministries v. Board of Equalization*, 493 U.S. 378 (1990).....22

*Jones by Jones v. Trane*, 591 N.Y.S.2d 927 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1992).....35

*Jones v. Wolf*, 443 U.S. 595 (1979) .....18, 22, 31, 33

*Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church of North America*,  
344 U.S. 94 (1952) .....24

*Kemp Construction Co. v. Landmark Bancshares Corp.*, 784 S.W.2d 306  
(Mo. App. E.D. 1990).....48

*Kenneth R. v. Roman Catholic Diocese*, 654 N.Y.S.2d 791  
(N.Y. App. Div. 1997).....35

*Konkle v. Henson*, 672 N.E.2d 450 (Ind. Ct. App. 1996).....35

*Kraus v. Board of Education*, 492 S.W.2d 783 (Mo.1973) .....21

*L.A.C. v. Ward Parkway Shopping Ctr. Co., L.P.*, 75 S.W.3d 247 (Mo. 2002).....27, 40

*Lampley v. Mo. Comm'n on Human Rights*, 570 S.W.3d 16 (Mo. 2019).....49

*Lemon v. Kurtzman*, 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....39

*Locke v. Davey*, 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....37

*Lowe v. Entcom, Inc.*, No. 2:04-CV-610, 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36763  
(M.D. Fla., July 14, 2005) .....34

*Lynch v. Lynch*, 260 S.W.3d 834 (Mo. 2008) .....20

*M.C. v. Yeargin*, 11 S.W.3d 604 (Mo. Ct. App. 1999) .....27, 40

*Malicki v. Doe*, 814 So.2d 347 (Fla. 2002).....27, 35

*Martinelli v. Bridgeport Roman Catholic Diocesan Corp.*, 196 F.3d 409  
(2<sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1999) .....26, 34

*Mary Doe SD v. The Salvation Army*, No. 4:07CV362MLM, 2007 WL 2757119  
(E.D. Mo. Sept. 20, 2007).....34

*Maryland and Virginia Eldership of the Churches of God v. Church of God at  
Sharpsburg, Inc.*, 396 U.S. 367 (1970).....32

*McKelvey v. Pierce*, 800 A.2d 840 (N.J. 2002).....27

*Mems v. LaBruyere*, No. ED 106319, 2019 Mo. App. LEXIS 809, \*4  
(Mo. App. E.D. May 21, 2019).....47

*Merrick v. Southwest Electric Cooperative*, 815 S.W.2d 118, 123  
(Mo.App.S.D. 1991).....47

*Minor v. Edwards*, 12 Mo. 137 (Mo. 1848).....49

*Mirick v. McClellan*, No.C-930099, 1994 WL 156303  
(Ohio Ct. App., April 27, 1994) .....35

*Moses v. Diocese of Colorado*, 863 P.2d 310 (Colo. 1993) .....35

*Mrozka v. Archdiocese of St. Paul and Minneapolis*, 482 N.W.2d 806  
(Minn. Ct. App. 1992) .....35

*Muegge v. Heritage Oaks Golf and Country Club*, 209 F. Appx. 936  
 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006) .....34

*New York v. Ferber*, 458 U.S. 747 (1982) .....28

*NLRB v. Hanna Boys Center*, 940 F.2d 1295 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991) .....39

*Nutt v. Norwich Roman Catholic Diocese*, 921 F. Supp. 66  
 (D. Conn. 1995).....34

*Odenthal v. Minnesota Conference of Seventh-Day Adventists*,  
 649 N.W.2d 426 (Minn. 2002) .....27, 35

*Oliver v. State Tax Comm’n*, 37 S.W.3d 243, 248 (Mo. 2001).....26

*Olson v. First Church of Nazarene*, 661 N.W.2d 254 (Minn. Ct. App. 2003) .....35

*Packingham v. North Carolina*, 137 S. Ct. 1730, 1740 (2017).....28

*Petrell v. Shaw*, 902 N.E.2d 401, 406 (Mass. 2009)..... 27

*Presbyterian Church in the United States v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Memorial  
 Presbyterian Church*, 393 U.S. 440 (1969).....32, 33

*Prince v. Massachusetts*, 321 U.S. 158 (1944) .....28

*Pritzlaff v. Archdiocese of Milwaukee*, 553 N.W.2d 780 (Wis. 1995).....29

*Pycsa Panama, S.A. v. Tensar Earth Technologies, Inc., No. 06-20624*,  
 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 31457 (S.D. Fla., April 16, 2008).....34

*Rashedi v. General Board of Church of Nazarene*, 54 P.3d 349  
 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2002).....34

*Reynolds v. United States*, 98 U.S. 145 (1879) .....22, 23, 28, 37

*Roman Catholic Bishop of San Diego v. Superior Court of San Diego County*,  
50 Cal. Rptr. 2d 399 (Cal. Ct. App. 1996).....34

*Roman Catholic Diocese of Jackson v. Morrison*, 905 So.2d 1213 (Miss. 2005).....35

*Rosado v. Bridgeport Roman Catholic Diocesan Corp.*, 716 A.2d 967  
(Conn. Super. Ct. 1998) .....35

*Ruppel v. City of Valley Park*, 318 S.W.3d 179, 184 (Mo. App. E.D. 2010).....48

*School District of Abington Township v. Schempp*, 374 U.S. 203 (1963) .....22

*Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich*, 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....24, 33

*Sheehan v. Oblates of St. Francis De Sales*, 2009 Del. Super. LEXIS 2082  
(Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 6, 2009).....55

*Smith v. Privette*, 495 S.E.2d 396 (N.C. Ct. App. 1998).....35

*State v. Gola*, 870 S.W.2d 861 (Mo. App. W.D. 1993).....52

*State v. Seddens*, 878 S.W.2d 89 (Mo. App. ED 1994).....53, 60

*State v. Smith*, 502 S.W.3d 689 (Mo. App. ED 2016).....19, 53

*State v. Yingst*, 651 S.W.2d 641 (Mo. App. S.D. 1983).....52

*Strable v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.*,396 S.W.3d 417, 422 (Mo. App. E.D. 2013) .....19, 44

*Texas Monthly v. Bullock*, 489 U.S. 1 (1989)..... 18, 40

*Truck Ins. Exchange v. Pickering*, 642 S.W.2d 113, 116 (Mo. App. W.D. 1982).... 19, 49

*Turner v. Roman Catholic Diocese of Burlington*, 987 A.2d 960, 972-73  
(Vt. 2009).....27, 35

*United States v. Delpit*, 94 F.3d 1134 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996).....53

*United States v. Freedom Church*, 613 F.2d 316 (1<sup>st</sup> Cir. 1979) .....39

*United States v. Lee*, 455 U.S. 252 (1982) .....27-28, 37

*Wagner v. Uffman*, 885 S.W.2d 783 (Mo. App. E.D. 1994).....49

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Caruso*, 884 So.2d 102 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2004) .....35

*Watson v. Jones*, 80 U.S. 679 (1872) .....31

*Weaver v A.M.E. Church*, 54 S.W.3d 575, 583 (Mo. App. W.D. 2001)..... 42, 49

*Weissman v. Congregation Shaare Emeth*, 38 F.3d 1038 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994).....39

*Walters Bender Strohbehn & Vaughan PC v. Mason*, 316 S.W.3d 475  
(Mo.App.W.D. 2010).....47

*Winkler v. Rocky Mountain Conference of the United Methodist Church*,  
923 P.2d 152 (Colo. Ct. App. 1996) .....35

*Young v. Gelineau*, No. 03-1302, 2007 WL 3236736  
(R.I. Super. Ct., Sept. 20, 2007) .....35

**STATUTES**

§490.065 RSMo.....51

§562.016.3(2) RSMo.....52

§568.045.1(1) RSMo.....52

**RULES**

74.04.....18, 41-46

**ARTICLES**

Mark Bliss, *Springfield-Cape Girardeau diocese spent more than \$517,000 to Settle clergy abuse claims*, Southeast Missourian (April 3, 2019).....38

Julian Bush, *How to Write a Motion for Summary Judgment*,  
63 J. MO. BAR 68, 69-70 (2007).....44

Kurt Erickson, *More abuse survivors and witnesses step forward in  
Missouri Catholic clergy probe*, St. Louis Post-Dispatch (Jan, 26, 2019).....38

Cathy Lynn Grossman, *Survey: More Clergy Abuse Cases Than Previously  
Thought*, USA Today (February 10, 2004).....38

Andy Ostmeyer, *Diocese Releases Names of Additional Priests Accused  
of Abusing Minors*, Joplin Globe (Apr. 2019)..... 38
